

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

MOL HUNGARIAN OIL AND GAS PLC,

Petitioner,

v.

THE REPUBLIC OF CROATIA,

Respondent.

Civil Action No. 1:23-cv-00218 (AHA)

Oral Argument Requested

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER'S CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENT'S RENEWED MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
BACKGROUND	4
I. THE INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT TREATIES AT ISSUE	4
A. The ICSID Convention	4
B. The ECT.....	7
C. ECT and EU Law	9
II. THE ICSID ARBITRATION AND AWARD	12
A. MOL’s Investment in INA and the Commercial Agreements Between MOL and Croatia	12
B. The ICSID Tribunal Rejected Croatia’s Argument That <i>Achmea</i> and <i>Komstroy</i> Invalidated the Arbitration Agreement	14
C. The ICSID Tribunal Ruled for MOL on the Merits	16
III. THIS ACTION TO ENFORCE THE ICSID AWARD.....	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
I. SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....	19
II. MOTION TO DISMISS.....	19
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. THE COURT HAS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION UNDER THE FSIA’S ARBITRATION EXCEPTION	20
A. <i>NextEra</i> Conclusively Resolved Croatia’s Jurisdictional Objection	21
B. <i>NextEra</i> Rejected Croatia’s Supposedly Distinguishing Factors.....	22
1. There Is an Arbitration Agreement	23
2. There Is an Arbitration Award.....	24
II. THE COURT ALSO HAS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION BECAUSE CROATIA WAIVED ITS SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY	26
A. Croatia Implicitly Waived Sovereign Immunity by Acceding to the ICSID Convention	26
B. Croatia Explicitly Waived Sovereign Immunity.....	28
III. THE COURT HAS PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER CROATIA.....	29
IV. MOL HAS SATISFIED THE STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS FOR ENFORCEMENT.....	30

V.	CROATIA’S OTHER REQUESTS FOR DISMISSAL FAIL, AND IT HAS NO DEFENSES TO ENFORCEMENT	31
A.	The Award Is Entitled to Full Faith and Credit.....	32
B.	The Act of State Doctrine Is Irrelevant to Enforcement of an ICSID Award	33
C.	Foreign Sovereign Compulsion Does Not Apply to ICSID Award Enforcement.....	39
D.	Circuit Law Bars Croatia’s <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i> Objection.....	42
	CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Al–Owhali v. Ashcroft</i> , 279 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2003)	20
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	19
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	3, 34
<i>Banneker Ventures, LLC v. Graham</i> , 798 F.3d 1119 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Blasket Renewable Invs., LLC v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , No. 23-2701 (RC), 2024 WL 4298808 (D.D.C. Sept. 26, 2024)	passim
<i>Blue Ridge Invs., L.L.C. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 735 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2013)	26, 27
<i>ConocoPhillips Petrozuata B.V. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , 628 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2022)	26
<i>Creighton Ltd. v. Gov’t of State of Qatar</i> , 181 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	27
<i>Cronin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 238 F. Supp. 2d 222 (D.D.C. 2002)	30
<i>Erby v. United States</i> , 424 F. Supp. 2d 180 (D.D.C. 2006)	20
<i>European Cmty. v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.</i> , 764 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2014), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 579 U.S. 325 (2016)	37, 40
<i>Hourani v. Mirtchev</i> , 796 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	37
<i>In re Papandreou</i> , 139 F.3d 247 (D.C. Cir.1998)	37
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 825 F.2d 494 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	40, 41
<i>In Re: Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.</i> , 8 F.4th 136 (2d Cir. 2021).....	41
<i>InfraRed Env’t Infrastructure GL Ltd. v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , No. 20-817 (JDB), 2021 WL 2665406 (D.D.C. June 29, 2021).....	8
<i>Koch Mins. Sàrl v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , No. 17-cv-2559-ZMF, 2021 WL 3662938 (D.D.C. Aug. 18, 2021)	19, 30

<i>Kursar v. Transp. Sec’y Admin.</i> , 581 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2008)	20
<i>Micula v. Gov’t of Romania</i> , 404 F. Supp. 3d 265 (D.D.C. 2019)	11
<i>Mobil Cerro Negro, Ltd. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , 863 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2019)	5, 6, 26
<i>NextEra Energy Global Holdings B.V. v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 112 F.4th 1088 (2024).....	passim
<i>NextEra Energy Global Holdings B.V. v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 656 F. Supp. 3d 201 (D.D.C. 2023)	41
<i>O.N.E. Shipping Ltd. v. Flota Mercante Grancolombiana, S.A.</i> , 830 F.2d 449 (2d Cir. 1987)	40
<i>Practical Concepts, Inc. v. Republic of Bolivia</i> , 811 F.2d 1543 (D.C.Cir.1987).....	29
<i>Price v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	3, 29, 30
<i>Process & Indus. Devs. Ltd. v. Fed. Republic of Nigeria</i> , 506 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020), <i>aff’d on other grounds</i> , 27 F.4th 771 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	26
<i>Ramirez de Arellano v. Weinberger</i> , 745 F.2d 1500 (D.D.C. 1984)	35, 38
<i>Richards v. Duke Univ.</i> , 480 F. Supp. 2d 222 (D.D.C. 2007)	20
<i>Ridley v. VMT Long Term Care Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 68 F. Supp. 3d 88 (D.D.C. 2014)	20
<i>Riggs Nat’l Corp. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue Service</i> , 163 F.3d 1363 (D.D.C. 1999)	38
<i>Seetransport Wiking Trader Schiffahrtsgesellschaft MBH & Co. v. Navimpex Centrala Navala</i> , 989 F.2d 572 (2d Cir. 1993)	27
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 37 F. Supp. 3d 381 (D.D.C. 2014)	35
<i>Soc’y of Lloyd’s v. Siemon-Netto</i> , 457 F.3d 94 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	34
<i>SPC Stileks v. Republic of Moldova</i> , 985 F.3d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	3, 7, 25, 42
<i>Tatneft v. Ukraine</i> , 771 F. App’x 9 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	27
<i>TECO Guatemala Holdings, LLC v. Republic of Guatemala</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 94 (D.D.C. 2019) (Moss, J.)	passim

Tethyan Copper Co. Pty. Ltd. v. Islamic Republic of Pakistan,
590 F. Supp. 3d 262 (D.D.C. 2022) 19

Tidewater Inv. SRL v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela,
2018 WL 6605633 (D.D.C. Dec. 17, 2018)..... 31

TMR Energy Ltd. v. State Prop. Fund of Ukraine,
411 F.3d 296 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 30, 42

Underwriters Nat. Assur. Co. v. N. Carolina Life & Acc. & Health Ins. Guar. Ass’n,
455 U.S. 691 (1982)..... 32, 33

United States v. Ali,
718 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 10

United States v. First Nat. City Bank,
396 F.2d 897 (2d Cir. 1968) 41

United States v. Sum of \$70,990,605,
234 F. Supp. 3d 212 (D.D.C. 2017) 34, 38

Valores Mundiales, S.L. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela,
No. 1:19-cv-00046-ACR-RMM, 2023 WL 3453633 (D.D.C. May 15, 2023)..... 7, 19

Valores Mundiales, S.L. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela, Ministerio del Poder Popular para Relaciones Exteriores,
87 F.4th 510 (D.C. Cir. 2023) 25, 32

W.S. Kirkpatrick & Co., Inc. v. Env’t. Tectonics Corp., Int’l,
493 U.S. 400 (1990)..... 34, 35, 37, 38

World Wide Minerals, Ltd. v. Republic of Kazakhstan,
296 F.3d 1154 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 37

Statutes and Rules

22 U.S.C. § 1650a..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1330..... 30, 31

28 U.S.C. § 1605..... *passim*

9 U.S.C. § 1..... 33, 34

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 19

Other Authorities

C. S. Bamberger, *An Overview of the Energy Charter Treaty*, in THE ENERGY CHARTER TREATY: AN EAST-WEST GATEWAY FOR INVESTMENT & TRADE 1–3 (T. W. Wälde ed., 1996)..... 8

Investor Relations, MOL GROUP, <https://tinyurl.com/2urv2wdh> 12

List of Contracting States and Other Signatories of the Convention (as of Aug. 25, 2024), INT’L CENTRE FOR SETTLEMENT OF INV. DISPUTES, <https://tinyurl.com/5fnk2dha> 5

Members and Observers to the Energy Charter Conference, INT’L ENERGY CHARTER,
<https://tinyurl.com/z8jt7jvf> 8

Restatement (Fourth) of Foreign Relations Law (Am. L. Inst. 2018) *passim*

Foreign and International Cases

Case C-284/16, *Slovak Republic v. Achmea BV*, ECLI:EU:C:108:158 (Mar. 6, 2018),
<https://tinyurl.com/475jw83a>..... 11

Case C-741/19, *Republic of Moldova v. Komstroy LLC*, ECLI:EU:C:2021:655 (Sep. 2, 2021),
<https://tinyurl.com/p9pz5up6>..... 11

Treaties and International Agreements

Convention on the Settlement of Investment Disputes Between States and Nationals of Other
States, 17 U.S.T. 1270..... *passim*

Energy Charter Treaty, 2080 U.N.T.S. 95 (1995) *passim*

Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331 (1980)..... 11, 12, 13

Petitioner MOL Hungarian Oil and Gas Plc (“MOL”) hereby submits this Memorandum of Law in Support of its Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment and Opposition to Respondent the Republic of Croatia’s (“Croatia”) Renewed Motion to Dismiss (ECF 31).
